

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

MINERVA MARTINEZ, SANDRA SCOTT,
CARL GRAHAM, ANNE PARYS, DAVID
ORTIZ, SEAN CHAMBERS and TIFFANY
JAMES, individually and on behalf of
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:22-cv-00354

CLASS ACTION

District Judge Eli J. Richardson

**NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO
OBJECTIONS TO FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The Small Percentage of Objectors Supports Final Approval..... 4

 B. The Objectors Misunderstand the Court’s Role..... 6

 C. A Number of Objections Are Deficient on Their Face..... 7

 D. The Objections Lack Merit. 7

 1. Objectors Who Want a Longer Warranty Extension. 8

 2. Objectors Who Sold Their Class Vehicles..... 12

 3. Class Member Who Objects to the Voucher..... 14

 4. Objectors Who Seek To Submit Claims For Incidental Expenses. 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Alin v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. 08-4825, 2012 WL 8751045 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	3
<i>Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-02529, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188824 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015).....	11, 13
<i>Batista v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-24728 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2017)	9
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	12
<i>Brown v. Cnty. of Genesee</i> , 872 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>Collado v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CV-10-3124-R, 2011 WL 5506080 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2011).....	10
<i>Does 1–2 v. Déjà Vu Servs., Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mustangs Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Gann v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:18-cv-00966, ECF No. 130 (Mar. 10, 2020).....	1, 9

<i>Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster</i> , No. 17-cv-13960, 2020 WL 4726938 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2020).....	4
<i>Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 97-C-0074, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999).....	14
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Gokare v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-2131, 2013 WL 12094870 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2013)	5
<i>Haag v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 127 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Johnson v. W2007 Grace Acquisition I, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2777, 2015 WL 12001269 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 4, 2015)	4
<i>Laskey v. Int'l Union, Union Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW)</i> , 638 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Levell v. Monsanto Rsch. Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	4
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P'ship</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 334 F.R.D. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Mendoza v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-01685, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9129 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2017).....	10, 15
<i>Milligan v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. C 09-05418 RS, 2012 WL 10277179 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012)	15
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	3

<i>Nguyen v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , No. C 10–02257, 2012 WL 1380276 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2012).....	11
<i>Norman v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:18-cv-00534, ECF No. 123 (Mar. 10, 2020).....	1, 9
<i>Oestreicher v. Alienware Corp.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>Olden v. Gardner</i> , 294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. Sept. 18, 2008)	5
<i>Oliver v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 17-12979, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43290 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021).....	10
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 2:09-md-2009, 2014 WL 12808031 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 24, 2014).....	5
<i>In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility</i> , 24 F. App’x 520 (6th Cir. Dec. 26, 2001).....	6
<i>Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC</i> , No. 09-CV-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010).....	5
<i>Stringer v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00099 (M.D. Tenn.) (Mar. 23, 2022)	1, 9
<i>In re TD Ameritrade Acct. Holder Litig.</i> , Nos. C 07-2852 SBA & C 07-4903 SBA, 2011 WL 4079226 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2011)	12
<i>Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	14
<i>Weckwerth v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:18-cv-00588, ECF No. 181 (Mar. 10, 2020).....	1, 9
<i>Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....	5
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Yaeger v. Subaru of Am.</i> , No. 14-cv-4490, 2016 WL 4541861 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016).....	7, 13
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1).....	3
